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Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
a Deferred Accounting Order Regarding 
Insurance Costs 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-035-40 

 
NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO SUBMIT 

POST-HEARING BRIEFS 
 

 
ISSUED: January 29, 2024 

 
 The Public Service Commission (PSC) conducted a hearing in this docket on 

January 17, 2024. After all witnesses had testified, the parties requested an 

opportunity to file post-hearing briefs, and the PSC indicated it would issue a notice 

setting the due date to be 30 days after the hearing transcript became available. The 

PSC received the transcript and posted it to the PSC’s website on January 25, 2024. 

 Accordingly, the PSC gives notice any party that desires to file a post-hearing 

brief may do so on or before Monday, February 26, 2024. Parties are encouraged to 

submit arguments that apply evidence introduced at hearing to pertinent legal 

standards and to address legal arguments other parties raised in their pre-trial briefs. 

Parties need not reiterate legal arguments already articulated in their respective pre-

hearing briefs.   

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 29, 2024. 

/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#332019 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on January 29, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Katherine McDowell (katherine@mrg-law.com) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
Ajay Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com) 
Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Katherine Smith (katherine.smith@pacificorp.com) 
Carla Scarsella (carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Shantell Garrett (sgarrett@energystrat.com) 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)  
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services          

Administrative Assistant 
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